
 

 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Monday 13 January 2025 
2.00 pm 

Council House, Plymouth 
 

Members: 

Councillor Evans OBE, Chair 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Coker, Dann, Haydon, Lowry, Penberthy and Cresswell. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 

room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get 

Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon 

T 01752  668000 

E jamie.sheldon@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 03 January 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Part I  (Public Meeting) 

  

1. Apologies    
  

 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.   

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 09 December 

2024. 

  

4. Questions from the Public    

  

 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 

Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 

working days before the date of the meeting. 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

Items for discussion 

  

6. Children's Services Update  (To Follow) 

 

7. Local Government Finance Settlement Update    

 

Items for decision 

  

8. Council Tax Base Setting and Council Tax Support Scheme 

2025/26  

(To Follow) 

 

9. Draft Budget Report 2025/26   (To Follow) 

 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK


 

 

10. Fees and Charges   (To Follow) 

 

Items for noting 

  

11. Leader's Announcements (Verbal 

Report) 
 

12. Cabinet Member Updates   (Verbal 

Report) 

 

13. LGA Update  (Verbal 

Report) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet Monday 9 December 2024 

Cabinet 

 

Monday 9 December 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair. 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Coker, Dann, Haydon, Lowry and Cresswell. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Penberthy. 

 

Also Present: Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services), Emma Crowther (Service Director-Integrated 

Commissioning), Jens Gemmel (Interim Chief Operating Officer (via Microsoft Teams)), David 

Haley (Director of Children’s Services), Karime Hassan (Interim Strategic Director for Growth), 
Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health (via Microsoft Teams)), Kamal Patel (Consultant in 

Public Health, Trading Standards and Health Improvement), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Jamie 

Sheldon (Democratic Advisor) and Gary Walbridge (Strategic Director Adults, Health and 

Communities). 

 

The meeting started at 2.02 pm and finished at 3.40 pm. 

 

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 

minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

71. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

72. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting 11 November 2024 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 

73. Questions from the Public   

 

There was one question from the public. 

 

The following question was asked by Mike Sheaff: 

Question: A High Court judgment 

described the council’s conduct as 

“highly unsatisfactory”, revealing a “lack 

of transparency” and “inadequate 

compliance with its duty of candour to 

the court.” Did you request officers to 

adopt this approach, and if not when 

did you learn of it, and do you consider 

it acceptable? 

Answer: Don't be ridiculous. That's my 

answer. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

74. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

75. Health Improvement Services   

 

Councillor Mary Aspinall (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) introduced the 

report and highlighted the following: 

 

a) The Health Improvement Service Contract Award was set to commence from 01 

April 2025 and take place over five years, costing £5.5 million; 

 

b) The service had been delivered by Livewell for the previous 11 years; 

 

c) Re-awarding the contract to Livewell was a sensible decision as they were well-
established and had been delivering health improvement services since the initial 

contract was directly awarded in 2013. 

 

In response to questions, Kamal Patel (Consultant in Public Health, Trading Standards and 

Health Improvement) explained: 
[...]
l Care) introduced the 

report and highlighted the following:  

 

a) Family Hubs were a cross-council service working hand-in-hand with Children’s 
Services and wellbeing hubs to support family and children up to 19 or 25 with 

SEND; 

 

b) The Council wanted to continue to develop this network to provide wider services 

for children and young people.  

 

Emma Crowther (Service Director Integrated Commissioning) added:  

 

c) The paper proposed awarding new contracts to current family hub providers; Action 

for Children, Barnardos and Lark Children’s Centre to enable them to continue to 

work with families into 2025 and beyond;  

 

d) The continued aim was to cooperate with these partners, as well as others, to design 

and embed practicalities of delivering early help and targeted support services;  

 

e) Support needed to extend beyond physical buildings into communities and of equal 

importance was the right person to work with the right family. 

 

Jemima Laing (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Children's Social 

Care, Culture and Communications) added:  

 

f) Family Hubs were warm and welcoming spaces and communicating their message 

was a prime initiative for the Council. Vital early work with families facilitated by 

these networks prevented future acute concerns. 

 

g) Overcoming child poverty contract was additionally an important part of the service, 

which aimed to support those in need and would extend the reach of family hubs.  

 

 In response to questions, it was explained:  

 
h) To further encourage people to attend, the Council was extending networks and 

enhancing data related to needs. Community Connections were linking areas of the 

City. the Council was able to achieve this by extending warm and welcoming and 

spaces; 

 

Page 3



 

 

i) Joint work had taken place with Midwifes from Derriford Hospital and Livewell to 

early identify homes with speech and language concerns, a grant had been 
[...]
ased in addition to the national budget for the provision of satellite 
specialist provisions capital work within mainstream schools. 

 

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) added: 

 

Page 4



 

 

f) Whilst provision was still in early days, Finance was happy with the direction and 

spend of the project overall.  

 

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) added:  

 

g) There was a high importance which needed to be placed on swift delivery and 

accelerated progress of the project in order to, in part, achieve value for money;  

 

h) The authority over local schools had diminished in the elapsed few years due to the 

proliferation of academy trusts at the expense of council lead schools. This 

necessitated a more persuasive tactic of approaching schools to achieve the ends of 

the project.  

 

David Haley (Director of Children’s Services) added:  

 
i) The department was in agreement with the Executive regarding the rate of project 

delivery and to those ends had requested a project plan be implemented by the end 

of the week and risk assessment put in place. A transition board meeting chaired by 

Tracey Lee was anticipated on 19 December. This would create a robust plan for 

2025 to move at pace. 

 

Cabinet agreed to note the report.  

 

78. Children's Services Update   

 

Councillor Laing (Deputy Leader of the Council, and Cabinet Member for Children's Social 

Care, Culture and Communications) introduced the report and highlighted the following:  

 

a) The number of children in care within Plymouth had stabilised at 520, in line with 

statistical neighbours. There were still significant challenges in regards to locating 

placement homes and, as a result, there was a larger number living in high cost 

residential settings and some in very high cost unregistered arrangements;  

 

b) Action had been taken by central government to address the issue but, in the 

meantime, these factors had led to an overspend at Month 7 of £6.991m against a 

total budget of £59.975m; 

 

c) Much of the overspend for the month was due to the cost of moving five children to 

more expensive accommodation;  

 

d) The service was working hard to recruit more foster carers and continuingly 

renewing strategies to achieve a higher recruitment number;  

 

David Haley (Director Children's Services, Children, Young People and Families) added:  

 
e) A number of children had been identified in which needs could be better met in a 

family home. Work had been conducted over the previous months with independent 

and in-house fostering associations to match these children and build appropriate 

relationships so that, during January 2025, they may be moved out of residential care; 

 

Page 5



 

 

f) The ‘Mockingbird’ programme had been operating effectively and conversations were 

ongoing with other local authorities regarding the process of implementing and 

expanding the programme more quickly.  

 

Cabinet agreed to note the report.  

 

 

79. Leader's Announcements 

 

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) made the following announcements: 

 

a) At the end of November, the Homes England senior executive team had been hosted 

within Plymouth. The Council had taken this opportunity to make the case for large 

scale long-term investment in Plymouth via presentation of the ambitious City plan. 

Topics of discussion included; 
I. Plans to grow housing in the City Centre by 8 to 9,000, 1,000 within the next 

5 years. 

II. The delivery of 30,000 m2 of new commercial space.  

III. The operation and scale of the naval base.  

IV. The nuclear project and the operation of the dockyards.  

V. Employment in the Dockyards and employees’ housing requirements. 

VI. Construction workers required for the Dockyard as well as for Housing.  

 

b) A turf cutting ceremony at the £8 million Freeport direct development scheme had 

taken place on 06 December 2024, celebrating the construc
[...]
ss. 

The sustainably-led approach to creating this state-of-the-art building has resulted in 

impressive space for all to enjoy, promoting heritage and culture in its highest form” 

 

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) made the following announcements:  
 

f) Enabling works were completed on the Community Diagnostic Centre at Colin 

Campbell Court. It was planned to be approximately 15 to 18 months before the 

completion of the project.  

 

g) The Armada Way project was progressing well, at forecasted cost. Works on 

Mayflower Street and the Subways to North Cross were significantly underway with 

releveling and pipe works being undertaken for the Sub-Urban Drainage Scheme 

(SUDS).  

 

h) Refurbishment works were in conversation for the Civic Centre building and interior 

‘clean-up’ jobs had been completed. 22 architects across the country had expressed 

an interest in working with the Council. The tendering process would start soon.  

 

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries, Events, Cemeteries 

and Crematoria) made the following announcements: 

 

i) Summer Session festival was to operate again over four days from 25 June 2025 and 

would include acts such as “The Cause”;  

 

j) The Santa Fun Run had taken place on 08 December with a record number of 804 

participants, raising money for charity;  

 

Councillor Laing (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Children's Social 

Care, Culture and Communications) made the following announcements:  

 

k) A team from The Box had attended number 10 and 11 Downing Street to celebrate 

the 125th year of government art. They were joined by Rt Hon Rachel Reeves MP and 

Sir Chris Bryant MP;  

 
l) Recent History Day was to be held on 11 January at The Box. The institute was 

looking for residents to attend and tell their own stories from Devonport; 

 

Page 7



 

 

m) Following the Executive Decision on 29 November, Children’s Services were now 

actively identifying suitable properties to purchase for the development of two 

children’s homes in Plymouth;  

 

n) In terms of Foster Carer recruitment, the Plymouth HR team and managers from 

Children's Services attended a national social work job fair on 25 November. The 

stall drew a lot of interest and potential candidates are being followed up including 

holding an online event 10 December.  

 

Councillor Briars-Delve (Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change) made the 

following announcements:  

 

o) The Council submitted an application to the national government’s Warm Homes 

Local Grant and were anticipating receiving £9 million to improve the energy 

performance by retrofitting more than 700 low-income homes over the next three 
years.  

 

p) Tree planting season was underway, with over 2000 trees due to be planted over the 

Winter. Numerous types of trees were to be planted, with the ‘right tree for the 

right location’ a central concern of the programme.  

 

Councillor Cresswell (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Apprenticeships) made the 

following announcements:  

 

q) An early adopter scheme for primary school aged children undertaking free breakfast 

clubs would commence in April 2025. The DfE was looking for 750 early adopter 

schools. Participating schools would be funded to provide access to a Universal 

Breakfast Club lasting at least 30 minutes and was intended to target belonging and 

enjoyment in school.  

 

81. LGA Update 

 

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) gave the following update:  

 

a) The LGA had provided a response to the recent financial settlement, thankful for 

multi-year settlements and a move to a focus on prevention; 

 

b) The additional funding allocated for issues such as SEND, Homelessness and 

children’s social care was additionally welcomed, although concern was expressed 

that this funding was not entirely adequate to address the deficit in these areas;

Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet Monday 13 January 2025 

OFFICIAL 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 13 January 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair. 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Aspinall, Briars-Delve, Coker, Haydon, Penberthy and Cresswell. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Dann and Lowry. 

 

Also in attendance: David Haley (Director Children's Services, Children, Young People and 

Families), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) Steve Maddern (Director of Public Health [Virtual]), 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance), Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor) and 

Gary Walbridge (Strategic Director Adults, Health and Communities). 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.29 pm. 

 

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 

minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 
82. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

83. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held 09 December 2024 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record.  

 

84. Questions from the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

85. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

86. Children's Services Update  

 

Councillor Laing (Deputy Leader of the Council, and Cabinet Member for Children's Social 

Care, Culture and Communications) introduced the item and highlighted the following:  

 

a) The financial position for Children’s Services had continued to be challenging 

due to the key pressures of increased cost of placements for children and a 

national shortage of foster carers resulting in an increase of children placed in 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

residential care and a small number of children being placed in expensive 

unregulated settings; 

 

b) The Family Homes for Plymouth Children Programme was in place to address 

care and placements outcomes for Children in need as well as to reduce costs 

overall in the following ways: 

 

I. The recruitment of more PCC foster carers; 

 

II. Supporting current foster carers to support children with more 

complex needs 

 

c) Some progress had been made for a small number of children who had been in 

residential care and were being supported to move into family placements with 

council foster carers;  
 

d) Progress had been made in regards to the reduction in the use of unregistered 

placements with only three children currently utilising this type of placement; 

 

e) Autumn 2025 was the expected date for the opening of Council children’s 

residential homes.  

 

Cabinet agreed to note the report.  

 

87. Local Government Finance Settlement Update   

 

Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) introduced the report and highlighted 

the following:  

 

a) It was predicted that this would be the last year of annual financial settlements, multi-

year settlements would provide a welcome supersession; 

 

b) The Local Government Association had been an instrumental component in the  

attainment of multi-year settlements;   

 

c) National Government had determined that a restoration of financial distribution 

predicated on levels of deprivation would take place during the incumbent 

administration’s term; 

 

d) The current settlement had been favourable to the Council in the following areas:  

 

I. An Increase in the Social Care Grant; 

 

II. The Social Care Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund had been 

maintained albeit with some reductions; 
 

III. A new Recovery Grant had been issued; 

 

IV. A new Children’s Social Care Prevention Grant, a ring-fenced grant worth 

£1.4 Million, had been introduced; 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

V. The total grants received in the annual settlement had increased from £78 

million to £91 million.    

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) highlighted the following:  

 

e) Whilst multi-year settlements had not occurred as of yet, a springtime fiscal event 

had been promised to local authorities which would begin the process of multi-year 

settlements; 

 

f) The New House Bonus had been forecast for deletion, however it had remained in 

place and offered £32,000;  

 

g) The Revenue Support Grant, the value of which had been dwindling in past years, had 

contradictorily seen an upturn of 1.7%, in line with the Consumer Price Index (CPI); 
 

h) Although the financial settlement was only existent in draft form, the indicated 

settlement placed the Council in a balanced financial position. 

 

The Council agreed to note the report.  

 

88. Council Tax Base Setting and Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26  

 

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative Development and 

Communities) introduced the report and highlighted the following:  

 

a) 85.2% of dwelling within Plymouth were situated within bands A-C, 8.3% band D and 

6.2% in band E-G. It was important to note that when reporting Council Tax 

increases, national media reported against the national average of Band D, which 

produced with low fidelity the situation for most living within the City; 

 

b) Changes instigated in 2024 to the amounts levied as Empty Homes Premiums and 

Second Homes Premiums, which enabled the Authority to charge more, would begin 

to take effect in 2025;  

 

c) Given a 97.5% collection rate, Council Tax was forecast to contribute £150 million 

to the budget;  

 

d) The current proportion of the local budget which was comprised of Council Tax 

compared against the same report in 2010 indicated the tax-burden had shifted 

towards local government and, to that extent, more deprived areas of the country;  

 

e) Large sections of the report were dedicated to Council Tax Support as it had been 

an unusually busy year in terms of benefit payments transferred to individuals within 

Plymouth, specifically higher numbers of Universal Credit and Legacy benefits. 
Council Tax Support Schemes would not be changing in the subsequent year in order 

to facilitate the operation of the uptake of these complicated mechanisms and to 

ensure recipients were sufficiently provided for given the concurrent economic 

background;   

 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

f) Effectively 20% of the population of Plymouth received Council Tax Support, most of 

whom were of working age, demonstrating the low-wage economy of the locality.  

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) added:  

 

g) That whilst a technical paper, it was critical that Cabinet and Council review the 

document in order to render educated analysis of the resource assumptions evident 

within the final budget documentation.  

 

That Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council – 

 

1. The Council Tax Base for 2025/26 of 76,557 equivalent Band D dwellings 

as set out in the report.  

 

2. The continuation of the current Council Tax Support scheme and 
Exceptional Hardship Scheme for 2025/26 with no updates. 

 

89. Draft Budget Report 2025/26   

 

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) introduced the report and highlighted the 

following:  

 

a) This was anticipated to be the last budget predicated on a yearly financial settlement; 

 

b) The paper clearly illustrated the impact additional funding and resources which were 

availed to the Council and the actions required to mitigate continuing rising demand 

pressures in all areas; 

 

c) Large amounts of additional funding had been provided to numerous service areas to 

bridge the gap in funding, including:  

 

I. an additional £12 million to Adult Social Care; 

 

II. an uplift in funding to coordinate the response to homelessness within the 

community, including the provision of emergency accommodation; 

 

III. Extra funding provision of £19 million for Children’s Social Care and School 

Transportation costs; 

 

d) Overall funding, a culmination of revenue Support Grant, Council Tax receipts and 

business rates, had increased; 

 

e) £5 million of reserves were drawn-down to render a balanced budget;  

 

f) The cost of resources, i.e. directorate budgets, had seen an increase of £17 million; 
 

g) Net additional cost pressures and adjustments total over £50 million pounds, offsets 

from resources and grants therefore indicates £14 million of savings would be 

needed; 

 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

h) Whereas the budget may appear superficially dour, public services had not been cut 

and various services, such as Active Leisure and public libraries remained committed 

to and key policies such as Net Zero goals were to be maintained.   

 

David Northey (Director for Finance) added the following:  

 

i) Having provided a balanced-budget was a very positive achievement; 

 

j) The £13.9 million of savings required to offset pressures were comprised of £10 

million of savings with the further £4 million from re-articulation of existing service 

funds, primarily budget clean ups, which could be achieved relatively easily;   

 

k) This budget before Cabinet was the draft and that final settlement figures would be 

introduced in February 2025; 

 
l) Identified high-risk areas still remained in place and further transparency and 

forbearance were required to manage these areas.  

 

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries, Events, Cemeteries 

and Crematoria) added:  

 

m) Not only were service levels being retained, in terms of public library provision, 

services had been expanded. St Budeaux Library had expanded its operating hours 

and days.  

 

Councillor Cresswell (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Apprenticeships) added: 

 

n) Finances being allocated to budgets in reference to the staffing of Educational 

Healthcare Plans (EHCPs) was appreciated, as it aided in the reduction of anxiety 

experienced by children, parents and carers.   

 

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative Development and 

Communities) added:  

 

o) The housing crisis experienced by Government during the preceding 21 months was 

still ongoing and the budget continued the commitment towards support for housing 

development; 

 

p) The additional £724,000 granted for homelessness provision would be utilised for 

targeted prevention work, which has previously proved highly efficacious in providing 

carry-on savings both financial and humanitarian;  

 

q) These two decisions displayed a commitment to the Plan for Homes and higher 

quality housing outcomes in the future.  

 
Councillor Briars-Delve (Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change) added:  

 

r) The additional £300,000 invested in the Grass-Cutting team last year yielded great 

results, with the amount of grass cutting which occurred doubling within the year. 

Continued patronage would capitalise on this foundation;  



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

s) Continued outlay into the Climate Emergency Investment Fund, an essential 

component of Net Zero and decarbonisation policies, would yield further savings for 

the Council across various departments. It was calculated that £500,000 of energy 

efficiency savings had been garnered through this fund last year and similar savings 

would continue;  

 

t) The £65 million from the Capital Programme linked to Net Zero projects was a large 

amount for the ambitious project.  

 

Councillor Aspinall (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) added:  

 

u) The increased budget of £750,000 allocated to the Public Health Unit was welcomed 

as it would ensure integral preventative work, such as smoking prevention, within the 

community. 
 

Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) added:  

 

v) Conceptualisation of the sheer scope and scale of Local Government budgets was a 

potentially onerous task and the more Cabinet Members and Councillors 

comprehended its complexity and immensity, the higher the propensity for 

constituents and taxpayers to understand in kind.  

 

Cabinet agreed to: 

 

1. Note the report, and that it was subject to change in line with any Final Settlement 

adjustments and changes required as proposals are developed. 

 

2. Recommend the Report to the Budget Scrutiny Committee 

 

90. Fees and Charges   

 

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) introduced the item and highlighted: 

 

a) In general, as the cost of providing services increases, so in turn do the discretionary 

fees and charges to cover these costs. 

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) added:  

 

b) The uplift of 5% was greater than Consumer Price Index (CPI) figures of 1.7% 

generated by the Office for National Statistics, however the figure was compensatory 

for overall uplifts which had been rising across the year. In addition, certain factors 

within the CPI, specifically labour costs, were rising quicker than the index as a whole 

and those factors disproportionately impact the Council to a much greater extent. 

 
Cabinet agreed to:  

 

1. The uplift of discretionary fees and charges by at least 5% + rounding, from 1 

April 2025. 

 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

91. Leader's Announcements   

 

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) made the following announcements: 

 

a) The National Government had introduced a framework for anticipated sub-national 

economic development, amongst other development, with the publication of the 

English Devolution White Paper in which was the proposal to form ‘Strategic 

Combined Authorities’; 

 

b) The Council was tasked with the construction of a case proposal to highlight the 

Authority’s aspiration, within the framework of numerous combined authorities 

within the South West, for the manner in which its economic development would 

proceed, i.e. marine development and the Dockyard, to strategically negotiate for 

resources with other combined authorities; 

 
c) Economic Development growth was already a key facet of the current 

administration’s goals and had resulted in £28 million of income generated, and 

investment pipeline of £5.5 billion pounds, capital investment secured of £280 million 

and 7,000 jobs secured. These factors had resulted in the PricewaterhouseCooper 

survey awarding the City the number one place in the country for growth; 

 

d) Further investments in the community included: £23 million in Millbay Port Facilities, 

£32.5 million into a new diagnostics centre at Colin Campbell Court, the continued 

development of the Derriford District Centre receiving £91 million of investment, 

£25 million of Freeport funding, £7 million to Oceangate marine innovation zone, the 

Bowhays direct development currently underway which received £8 million, £10 

million dedicated to Tinside refurbishment, Mount Batten centre redevelopment and 

Foulston Park development, the refurbishment of the Guildhall receiving £8 million, 

the Civic Centre which received £75 million investment and £53.4 million approved 

for development projects at Millbay, Embankment Road and Weston Mill; 

 

e) The plan for the national Government’s Strategic Combined Authorities was, in 

essence, a mechanism for strategic cooperation between local organisations to draw 

down cash and power from Westminster. It was not a plan to combine Local 

Authorities into a single “super-council”, as reported in the media, but another layer 

in which to cooperate.  

 

92. Cabinet Member Updates  (Verbal Report) 

 

Councillor Laing (Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Children’s Social Care, Culture 

and Communications) made the following announcements:  

 

a) Offered gratitude for the contributions made by the community who donated 

Christmas gifts for care leavers and their children. Over 250 gifts were received as 

well as donations purchasing specific gifts and Christmas dinner;  
 

b) Congratulations was passed on to two retired Foster for Plymouth carers, Dave and 

Coleen Healy, who received British Empire Medals in the King’s New Year’s 

Honour’s List; 

 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

c) The three annual ‘You Can Do It’ Awards ceremonies for children in care and care 

experienced young people took place in September and November with record 

numbers of nominations and attendees. 1,231 nominations were received and over 

200 Children, young people, carers and their guests attended; 

 

d) Christmas at the Box had been a very successful time, with 452 guests attending the 

sold-out ‘Breakfast with Santa’ event; 

 

e) New exhibitions opening at the Box in 2025 included: ‘John Lyon’s Carnivalesque’ on 

08 February, ‘Windrush in the Far South West’ from 18 January and Osman 

Yousefzada’s ‘When Will We Be Good Enough’ which was operating until 09 March 

and the Jeremy Deller project “The Triumph of Art”; 

 

f) The Devonport Community History day at The Box had been a success, with over 

200 people attending, 60% of whom were visiting for the first time. 
 

Councillor Cresswell (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Apprenticeships) made the 

following announcement: 

 

g) Examination results from 2024 had displayed promising results. Early Years outcomes 

for 2024 improved on the previous year with 66.7% of children achieving an overall 

good level of development, moving the City closer to the national average of 68%. 

Phonics Screening Check outcomes continued to remain strong at 81.2% in 2024, 

above the national average of 80%. Key Stage Two results for Reading, writing and 

mathematics combined had improved again on the previous year. 

 

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative Development and 

Communities) made the following announcements: 

 

h) Three separate Housing schemes under the Plans for Homes had recently been 

opened within the Authority: 

 

I. Sterling House in Honicknowle. This was a complex of 25 high-quality 

affordable dwellings which had been in development for some time in 

cooperation with Livewest. The housing had been taken up by families and 

eight veterans; 

 

II. Colebrook Road in Plympton. This property commenced construction before 

the Covid-19 Pandemic however the developer unfortunately incurred 

bankruptcy. Having been restarted with £300,000 funding from the Council, 

43 affordable homes were made available.  

 

III. Broadland Gardens was the first time the Council had developed homes itself 

in around 40 years. Previously used as a youth centre, the previously derelict 

land now homed 10 dwellings.   
 

93. LGA Update   

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council) made the following announcements:  

 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

a) The Local Government Association (LGA) was deeply involved with the English 

Devolution White Paper and stated “the LGA's position is that every Council in 

England needs to be able to secure  Devolution but that it works for them, their local 

economies and their residents and, whilst different areas will have strong views on 

what devolution looks like, genuine Devolution of powers and resources can play a 

huge role in promoting inclusive economic growth, creating jobs and improving public 

services”; 

 

b) Louise Gittins, Chair of the LGA, had been heading the Independent Commission on 

Social Care and had been calling on the voice of Local Government to take a 

prominent role in the review of social care. 

 

 

 

 
 

 


